The study employed the use of both 

descriptive and inferential tools (T-test and regression analysis) in which structured 

questionnaires was administered to the respondents.  

3.2  Population of the Study 

The target population of this research work was the one hundred and fifty-two 

(152) staff of marketing, accounting, administration, customer care centre and 

distribution departments of Power Holding Company of Nigeria (PHCN), Jimeta Yola 

business unit.  

3.3  Sample of the Study  

The sample for this research work covered ninety (90) staff out of the one 

hundred and fifty-two (152) staff of PHCN, Jimeta Yola Business unit. Random 

sampling technique was used in selecting 60% of respondents   from marketing (47), 

customer care (1), accounts (18), administration (23) and distribution departments (63) 

of the organization.